Net pension costs incl. interest expense recognised in statement of financial
performance

243 216

Revaluation amount recognised in equity 117 213

Employer contributions –261 –253

Obligations paid directly by the entity – –

Other – –

Net defined benefit liabilities  (+)/assets (-) as of 31.12. 596 497

Table 50: Major categories of plan assets (in percentage)
31.12.2024 31.12.2023

Percentage Listed Not listed Total Listed Not listed Total

Liquidity 3   – 3   4   – 4

Bonds (in CHF) Confederation 6   – 6   7   – 7

Bonds (in CHF) ex. Confederation 7   – 7   8   – 8

Government bonds (in foreign currencies) 14   – 14   15   – 15

Corporate bonds (in foreign currencies) 5   – 5   7   – 7

Mortgages 3   – 3   3   – 3

Shares 35   – 35   31   – 31

Real estate 8   8   16   8   8   16

Commodities 3   – 3   3   – 3

Other – 7   7   – 6   6

Total plan assets 85   15   100   86   14   100

63E T H BOA R D Financial Report 2024

Financial Report Consolidated financial statements

Table 52: Sensitivity analysis (effect on present value of defined benefit obligations)

31.12.2024 31.12.2023

CHF millions Increase in
assumption

Decrease in
assumption

Increase in
assumption

Decrease in
assumption

Discount rate (change +/- 0.25%) –200 212 –180 190

Expected salary development (change +/- 0.25%) 23 –23 20 –20

Expected pension development (change +/- 0.25%) 160 n/a 143 n/a

Interest on retirement savings (change +/- 0.25%) 42 –42 40 –39

Share of employee contribution to funding gap (change
+/- 10%)

–35 35 –35 35

Life expectancy (change +/-1 year) 214 –217 192 –196

The adjustment in defined benefit obligations upon adjustment of the actuarial assumptions is
determined in the sensitivity analysis. Only one of the assumptions is adjusted at a time, while the
other parameters remain unchanged.
	 The discount rate, the assumptions made on salary trends and on interest on retirement savings
as well as the share of employee contribution to funding gap have been increased or lowered by fixed
percentage points. The sensitivity of the assumption relating to expected pension development has
been tested for increases only, as it is not possible to reduce pension benefits. The sensitivity to life